SNOW supervision in digital pathology: managing imperfect
annotations for segmentation in deep learning
Adrien Foucart
LISA, ULB
Olivier Debeir
LISA & MIP, ULB
Christine Decaestecker

15
[7] S. Kannan, L. A. Morgan, B. Liang, M. G. Cheung, C. Q. Lin, D. Mun, R. G. Nader, M. E. Bel-
ghasem, J. M. Henderson, J. M. Francis, V. C. Chitalia, V. B. Kolachalama, Segmentation of Glomeruli
Within Trichrome Images Using Deep Learning, Kidney International Reports 4 (7) (2019) 955–962.
doi:10.1016/j.ekir.2019.04.008.
URL https://linkinghub.elsevier.com/retrieve/pii/S246802491930155X
[8] K. Sirinukunwattana, J. P. Pluim, H. Chen, Others, Gland segmentation in colon histology im-
ages: The glas challenge contest, Medical Image Analysis 35 (2017) 489–502. arXiv:1603.00275,
doi:10.1016/j.media.2016.08.008.
[9] M. M. Abdelsamea, A. Pitiot, R. B. Grineviciute, J. Besusparis, A. Laurinavicius, M. Ilyas, A cascade-
learning approach for automated segmentation of tumour epithelium in colorectal cancer, Expert Systems
with Applications 118 (2019) 539–552. doi:10.1016/j.eswa.2018.10.030.
URL https://linkinghub.elsevier.com/retrieve/pii/S0957417418306808
[10] A. Foucart, O. Debeir, C. Decaestecker, SNOW: Semi-Supervised, Noisy And/Or Weak Data For Deep
Learning In Digital Pathology, in: 2019 IEEE 16th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging
(ISBI 2019), IEEE, 2019, pp. 1869–1872. doi:10.1109/ISBI.2019.8759545.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8759545/
[11] A. Janowczyk, A. Madabhushi, Deep learning for digital pathology image analysis: A comprehensive
tutorial with selected use cases, Journal of Pathology Informatics 7 (29) (2016). doi:10.4103/2153-
3539.186902.

Computer-Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2015, Springer International Publishing, Cham, 2015, pp.
234–241.
[18] N. Srivastava, G. Hinton, A. Krizhevsky, I. Sutskever, R. Salakhutdinov, Dropout: A Simple Way to
Prevent Neural Networks from Overfitting, Journal of Machine Learning Research 15 (2014) 1929–1958.
arXiv:1102.4807, doi:10.1214/12-AOS1000.
[19] A. L. Maas, A. Y. Hannun, A. Y. Ng, Rectifier Nonlinearities Improve Neural Network Acoustic Models,
Proceedings of the 30th International Conference on Machine Learning 28 (2013) 6.
[20] X. Zhu, A. B. Goldberg, Introduction to Semi-Supervised Learning, Vol. 3, Morgan & Claypool, 2009.
arXiv:1412.6596, doi:10.2200/S00196ED1V01Y200906AIM006.
[21] Q. Miao, R. Liu, P. Zhao, Y. Li, E. Sun, A Semi-Supervised Image Classification
Model Based on Improved Ensemble Projection Algorithm, IEEE Access 6 (2018) 1372–1379.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2778881.
16
[22] A. Khoreva, R. Benenson, J. Hosang, M. Hein, B. Schiele, Simple Does It: Weakly Supervised Instance
and Semantic Segmentation, in: 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), IEEE, 2017, pp. 1665–1674. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.181.
URL http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8099664/
[23] C. Redondo-Cabrera, M. Baptista-Rios, R. J. Lopez-Sastre, Learning to Exploit the Prior Network
Knowledge for Weakly Supervised Semantic Segmentation, IEEE Transactions on Image Processing
28 (7) (2019) 3649–3661. doi:10.1109/TIP.2019.2901393.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8651353/
[24] Z. Chen, Z. Chen, J. Liu, Q. Zheng, Y. Zhu, Y. Zuo, Z. Wang, X. Guan, Y. Wang, Y. Li, Weakly Super-
vised Histopathology Image Segmentation with Sparse Point Annotations, IEEE Journal of Biomedical
and Health Informatics (2020) 1–1doi:10.1109/JBHI.2020.3024262.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9198066/
[25] T. G. Dietterich, R. H. Lathrop, T. Lozano-Pérez, Solving the multiple instance problem with axis-
parallel rectangles, Artificial Intelligence 89 (1-2) (1997) 31–71. arXiv:S0004, doi:10.1016/S0004-
3702(96)00034-3.

the precision of supervised learning techniques, Artificial Intelligence Review 33 (3-4) (2010) 275–306.
doi:10.1007/s10462-010-9156-z.
[29] C. Elkan, K. Noto, Learning classifiers from only positive and unlabeled data, Proc. 14th ACM
SIGKDD Int’l Conf. on Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining (2008) 213–220arXiv:arXiv:1011.1669v3,
doi:10.1145/1401890.1401920.
URL http://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?doid=1401890.1401920
[30] C. L. Srinidhi, O. Ciga, A. L. Martel, Deep neural network models for computational histopathology: A
survey (2019). arXiv:1912.12378.
URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1912.12378
[31] F. Xing, Y. Xie, H. Su, F. Liu, L. Yang, Deep Learning in Microscopy Image Analysis: A
Survey, IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems 29 (10) (2018) 4550–4568.
doi:10.1109/TNNLS.2017.2766168.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8118310/
[32] L. Chan, M. Hosseini, C. Rowsell, K. Plataniotis, S. Damaskinos, HistoSegNet: Semantic Segmentation
of Histological Tissue Type in Whole Slide Images, in: 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on
Computer Vision (ICCV), IEEE, 2019, pp. 10661–10670. doi:10.1109/ICCV.2019.01076.
URL https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9009552/
17